## ORDINANCE NO. 317

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 257 THEREOF, AND PROVIDING FOR THE DIVISION OF SAID CITY INTO PRECINCTS OR ELECTION DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES THEREIN FOR GENERAL ELECTIONS OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That Sections four (4) and five (5) of Ordinance No. 257 be and the same are hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 4: That for the purpose of holding and conducting such general elections the City of Miami Beach, Florida, is hereby divided into voting precincts or election districts with polling places therein as follows:

PRECINCT NO. 6: That part of the City of Miami Beach located north of Fifty-first Street, the polling place of which shall be the BOARDWALK FILLING STATION, 6925 Collins Avenue.

PRECINCT NO. 30: That part of the City of Miami Beach South of Fifty-first Street and north of Lincoln Road, and that part of the Venetian Causeway which runs in an easterly and westerly direction across what is known as the Venetian Islands, the polling place of which shall be what is known as the LIBERTY AVENUE FIRE STATION located on Liberty Avenue of said City.

PRECINCT NO. 31: That part of the City of Miami Beach bounded on the south by Fifth Street and what is known as the County Causeway, on the East by Meridian Avenue, on the north by Lincoln Road and the Venetian Way, and on the west by the City limits of said City, the polling place of which shall be the BANDSTAND IN FLAMINGO PARK of said City.

PRECINCT NO. 32: That part of the City of Miami Beach bounded on the south by Fifth Street on the west by Meridian Avenue on the north by Lincoln Road and on the east by the Atlantic Ocean, the polling place of which shall be the CITY HALL of said City.

PRECINCT NO. 33: That part of the City of Miami Beach south of Fifth Street and what is known as the County Causeway, the polling place of which shall be in the COURT ROOM OF THE POLICE STATION on First Street of said City.

And the City Council shall appoint and designate, in accord with Section 40 of the City Charter, three (3) inspectors and one (1) clerk of election for each such election district or precinct, and thereupon the Mayor or acting Mayor shall issue his proclamation giving notice of such general election to be held in the City of Miami Beach, which proclamation shall conetain a list of the officers to be voted for and the other questions to be voted upon; the places of voting; the time for opening and closing the polls and the names of the inspectors and clerks of election appointed as herein provided, and such notice or proclamation shall be published once, a week for a period of four consecutive weeks next preceding such election in a newspaper published in the City of Miami Beach, Florida, if there be one so published, and shall be posted for the same time in three conspicuous places in the City of Miami Beach, Florida, and the official ballot to be used at such general election shall be prepared by the City Council in the manner provided by the State law.

"Section 5: That the said inspectors and clerks, or the inspectors and clerks acting in their behalf shall immedinspectors and clerks acting in their behalf shall immediately upon the closing of the polls proceed to count the votes cast at said election in their respective precincts for each officer and the votes for and against each question therein submitted, and make out duplicate lists of the number of votes cast for each candidate at such election and the number of votes cast for and against each question voted upon, and certify the correctness of such duplicate lists, one of which shall be handed by one of said inspectors to the City Clerk of said City, and the other shall be placed in the ballot box, which shall be securely locked.

All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. SECTION 2.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 2nd day of November, A. D., 1932.

President of City Council

ATTEST:

APPROVED BY ME this 32 day of November, A. D.,

Val. C. Cleary

1932.

First reading October 26th, 1932. Second reading October 26th, 1932. Third Reading, November 2nd, 1932. Posted November 4th, 1932.

STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF DADE )

I, C.W. TOMLINSON, City Clerk in and for the City of Miami Beach, Florida, do hereby certify that Ordinance No.317, entitled " AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 257 THEREOF, AND PROVIDING FOR THE DIVISION OF SAID CITY INTO PRECINCTS OR ELECTION DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES THEREIN FOR GENERAL ELECT-ION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA", having been duly passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Miami Beach, Florida, has been posted by me in three conspicuous places in the City of Miami Beach, one of which was at the door of the City Hall in said City on the 4th day of November, A.D., 1932, and that said ordinance remained posted for a period of at least thirty days in accordance with the requirements of the City Charter of the said City of Miami Beach.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the City of Miami Beach, Florida, on this the 14th day of December, A.D., 1932.

City Clerk

